

NO. 47823-4

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DEMPSEY BENNETT,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

GARTH A. AHEARN,  
WSBA No. 29840, OID No. 9110  
Assistant Attorney General  
1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 505  
Tacoma, WA 98401  
(253) 593-6136  
Attorney for Respondent

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
2016 JAN 13 PM 3:05  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DEPUTY *JA*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
	1. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment when any claim based on incidents prior to 2007 is barred by a settlement agreement which holds DOC harmless? .....	3
	2. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment based on the statute of limitations for discrete incidents of alleged discriminatory behavior prior to January 2011? .....	3
	3. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment when Mr. Bennett either failed to establish a prima facie case of disparate treatment/retaliation and/or failed to establish DOC's actions were pretextual? .....	3
	4. Whether the trial court properly granted summary judgment on Mr. Bennett's hostile work environment claim when the alleged actions of co-workers are not severe or pervasive, they are not imputable to the department, and Mr. Bennett failed to establish the alleged incidents were part of a continuing violation theory under <i>Antonius</i> ?.....	4
	5. Whether the trial court properly dismissed Mr. Bennett's outrage claim when the tort of outrage is not cognizable against the State because it is an intentional tort requiring proof of conduct that per se is outside the scope of the State employee's job? .....	4
III.	FACTS.....	4
	A. Since January 2011, Mr. Bennett Applied for Four Permanent Positions at WCCW.....	5

B.	Since 2011, Mr. Bennett Has Been Reprimanded for Yelling Obscenities at an Offender and Received a Memo of Concern for Failing to Follow Senior Staff Directions.....	7
1.	Mr. Bennett Was Reprimanded After DOC Investigated a Complaint Alleging That He Told an Offender "I'm Going to F**K You Hard" .....	7
2.	Mr. Bennett Is Given a Memo of Concern After He Refused to Do His Job on Two Occasions.....	8
C.	Procedural Facts.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	10
A.	Standard of Review.....	11
B.	Mr. Bennett's Claims Based on Incidents Alleged to Have Occurred Prior to 2007 Are Barred by a Settlement Agreement.....	11
C.	Mr. Bennett's Claims Premised on Any Discrete Conduct Occurring Prior to January 2011 Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....	12
D.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Bennett's Claims for Retaliation and/or Disparate Treatment Because He Either Failed to Establish the Prima Facie Elements of a Claim and/or Establish Pretext.....	14
1.	Analytical Framework for Discrimination and Retaliation Claims .....	15
2.	Plaintiff Failed to Make a Prima Facie Case of Disparate Treatment .....	17
3.	Plaintiff Failed to Show He Suffered an Adverse Employment Action.....	20

4.	Bennett Failed To Offer Any Evidence Creating a Question of Fact on the Issue of Pretext .....	20
5.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Bennett’s Disparate Treatment and Retaliation Claims.....	23
a.	Allegations in 2011 Do Not Establish a Claim .....	23
b.	Allegations in 2012 Do Not Establish a Claim .....	26
c.	Allegations in 2013 .....	28
d.	Allegations in 2014 .....	31
E.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Bennett’s Hostile Work Environment Claim .....	33
1.	Mr. Bennett Failed to Show He Was Subjected to Extreme Ongoing Behavior That Is Imputable to DOC.....	36
2.	Mr. Bennett Failed to Prove his Allegations Prior to 2011 Were Not Time Barred. ....	40
F.	The Trial Court Properly Dismissed Mr. Bennett’s Claims for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress/Outrage.....	48
V.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	39
<i>Antonius v. King Cnty.</i> , 53 Wn.2d 256, 103 P.3d 729 (2004).....	passim
<i>Bolden v. PRC Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	46
<i>Calbom v. Knudtson</i> , 65 Wn.2d 157, 396 P.2d 148 (1964) .....	47
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317, 106 S. Ct. 2548, 91 L. Ed. 2d. 265 (1986).....	11
<i>Clark Cnty Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268, 121 S. Ct. 1508, 149 L. Ed. 2d 509 (2001) .....	34
<i>Clover v. Total Systems Services Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir.1999) .....	31
<i>Cohen v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 793 (9th Cir.1982) .....	17
<i>Dicomes v. State</i> , 113 Wn.2d 612, 782 P.2d 1002 (1989).....	49
<i>Estevez v. Faculty Club of Univer. of Wash.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 774, 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....	38, 48
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775, 118 S. Ct. 2275, 141 L. Ed. 2d 662 (1998).....	35
<i>Fisher v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 53 Wn. App. 591, 769 P.2d 318 (1989).....	39, 40

<i>Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182, <i>review denied</i> , 141 Wn.2d 1017 (2000).....	16, 32
<i>Glasgow v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 401, 693 P.2d 708 (1985).....	34, 37, 38
<i>Goodman v. Boeing Co.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 60, 877 P.2d 703 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 127 Wn.2d 401, 899 P.2d 1265 (1995).....	41
<i>Hiatt v. Walker Chevrolet Co.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 57, 837 P.2d 618 (1992).....	11, 34
<i>Hill v. BCTI Income Fund-I</i> , 144 Wn.2d 172, 23 P.3d 440 (2001).....	15, 17
<i>Hope v. Larry Mkts.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 185, 29 P.3d 1268 (2001).....	49
<i>Jauregui v. City of Glendale</i> , 852 F.2d 1128 (9th Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma</i> , 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004).....	passim
<i>Kuyper v. State Dep't of Wildlife</i> , 79 Wn. App. 732, 904 P.2d 793 (1995), <i>review denied</i> , 129 Wn.2d 1011, 917 P.2d 130 (1996) .....	16
<i>Lords v. Northern Automotive Corp.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 589, 881 P.2d 256 (1994).....	47
<i>MacDonald v. Korum Ford</i> , 80 Wn. App. 877, 912 P.2d 1052 (1996).....	3, 35, 36
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 93 S. Ct. 1817, 36 L. Ed. 2d 668 (1973).....	15
<i>McGullam v. Cedar Graphics, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	45

<i>Milligan v. Thompson</i> , 110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....	16
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101, 122 S.Ct. 2061, 153 L. Ed. 2d 106 (2002)...	13, 41, 42, 45
<i>Newton v. Meier Stores Ltd. P'ship</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 516 (N.D. Ohio 2004).....	31
<i>Payne v. Children's Home Soc'y of WA, Inc.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 507, 892 P.2d 1102 (1995).....	34
<i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 783, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004).....	37
<i>Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 261, 189 P.3d 753 (2008).....	43
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 59 P.3d 611 (2002).....	49
<i>Roberts v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 887, 568 P.2d 764 (1977) .....	46
<i>Sanders v. City of Phoenix</i> , No. CV-06-1644-PHX-GMS, 2010 WL 1268152, at *5 (D. Ariz. Mar. 30, 2010) .....	43
<i>Schrand v. Federal Pacific Elec. Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Scrivener v. Clark College</i> , 181 Wn.2d 439, 334 P.3d 541 (2014).....	21, 22
<i>Sellsted v. Wash. Mutual Sav. Bank</i> , 69 Wn. App. 852, 851 P.2d 716 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Shannon v. Pay 'N Save Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 722, 709 P.2d 799 (1985).....	16

<i>Snyder v. Medical Serv. Corp. of E. Wash.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	48, 49
<i>Swenson v. Potter</i> , 271 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	38, 39
<i>Washington v. Boeing Co.</i> , 105 Wn. App. 1, 19 P.3d 1041 (2000).....	passim
<i>West v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 162, 275 P.3d 1200, 1216 (2012).....	41
<i>Yartzoff v. Thomas</i> , 809 F.2d 1371 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	17

#### **Statutes**

RCW 4.16.080(2).....	4, 12
WAC 137-28-230.....	36
Washington Law Against Discrimination (RCW 49.60).....	4, 10, 41

#### **Rules**

CR 56(e).....	10
ER 404.....	47
ER 608.....	47
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	41
RAP 2.5(a). .....	18
